
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email:priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 21 June 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Wednesday 29 June 2016, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing  
Dr Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group  
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning, Bracknell Forest Council 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Rachel Pearce, South Central Sub Region NHS 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Hilary Turner, NHS England South Central Region 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Gill Vickers, Bracknell Forest Council 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Wednesday 29 June 2016, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   

3. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

5. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

6. Minutes from Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on  
 

5 - 10 

7. Matters Arising   

8. Public Participation   

 QUESTIONS: If you would like to ask a question you must arrive 15 
minutes before the start of the meeting to provide the clerk with your 
name, address and the question you would like to ask. Alternatively, 
you can provide this information by email to the clerk Priya Patel: 
priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk at least two hours ahead of a 
meeting. The subject matter of questions must relate to an item on the 
Board’s agenda for that particular meeting. The clerk can provide 
advice on this where requested. 

 

mailto:priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
PETITIONS: A petition must be submitted a minimum of seven working 
days before a Board meeting and must be given to the clerk by this 
deadline. There must be a minimum of ten signatures for a petition to 
be submitted to the Board. The subject matter of a petition must be 
about something that is within the Board’s responsibilities. This 
includes matters of interest to the Board as a key stakeholder in 
improving the health and wellbeing of communities.  
 

9. Actions taken between meetings   

 Board members are asked to report any action taken between 
meetings of interest to the Board. 
 

 

10. Sustainability & Transformation Plan   

 A presentation to be delivered by the Director of Adult Social Care, 
Health & Housing. 
 

 

11. Emotional Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19   

 The Board is asked to note the Strategy. 
 

11 - 42 

12. Families in a Strong Community  43 - 56 

13. Forward Plan   

 Board members are asked to make any additions or amendments to 
the Board’s Forward Plan as necessary. 
 

57 - 58 

 





Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
3 MARCH 2016 
4.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People and Learning 
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Chris Taylor, Bracknell Forest Healthwatch 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
In Attendance: 
Zoe Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults & Joint Commissioning 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Learning & Achievement 
Dr Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
Paul Sly, Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 

39. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

40. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

41. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 
10 December 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

42. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

43. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

44. Actions taken between meetings  



 

Better Care Fund: 
The Chairman reported that the template had been approved since the last meeting 
of the Board, on behalf of the Board. The template would be circulated to Board 
Members and there would be an opportunity to look at the template in more detail 
before its final submission. 

 
Volunteer Passport Scheme: 
It was reported that this scheme was now up and running and was intended to 
generate better and easier volunteering across the borough. The Scheme would 
require a volunteer to register once, to be considered for various volunteering 
opportunities. The scheme would also enable volunteers to upskill or multi skill.  

45. Better Care Fund  

It was reported that the template approved by the Chairman on behalf of the Board 
was the first outline template that laid out resources. A final plan would be submitted 
on 25 April, with the Section 75 needing to be signed off by June 2016. 

 
The Director of Adult Social Care & Health reported that the key services funded by 
the Plan did not change year on year, adjustments were made to respond to 
changing growth areas. It was noted that the plans provided a good analysis of where 
growth had occurred.   

 
The Board queried how they would identify if the Board was operating successfully. It 
was noted that the following information should be provided for Board Members: 

- Selected baseline data 
- Updates/summaries of projects 
 

The Chief Officer: Adults and the Consultant in Public Health agreed to send this 
information to Board Members. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Board gave delegated authority to the Director of Adult 
Social Care, Health & Housing to submit the 2016/17 plan to the Department of 
Health. 

46. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Transformation Tracking  

The Board received a report that updated them on the work to transform the Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS). 

 
The Director of Children & Young People reported that emotional and mental health 
and wellbeing were two of the priorities detailed in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. It 
was important to recognise that a number of actions were taking place to transform 
the CAMHS service and Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust (BHFT) were working 
on the blue print for this service.  

 
BHFT reported that they shared the Board’s vision for an integration of children’s 
services, health visiting and school nursing. It was proposed that the programme lead 
be invited to a future Board meeting, the Board welcomed this.  

 
It was reported that a common point of entry would be established for the CAMHS 
service. There would be work with schools and children’s centres to achieve a joined 
up service. 

 



 

At the next meeting of the Board, there would be a few months of evidence of how 
the service was operating. A leaflet had been produced to summarise the key 
elements of the service.  

 
BHFT reported that they aimed to build confidence in the service, reduce overall 
numbers waiting and move to a maximum 12 week waiting time for Bracknell Forest. 
The CAMHS was now fully staffed. 

 
The Chairman stated that this was an improvement in waiting times however 12 
weeks still represented a whole term of school for a young person. He stated that he 
would like to see a reduced assessment time. 

 
BHFT recognised that waiting times needed to be reduced to below six weeks and 
were keen to accept the challenge of achieving this. 

 
It was reported that it was important to bring down intervention times. Work was 
being undertaken in schools to raise awareness around the importance of emotional 
wellbeing among young people. This could potentially lead to more referrals lower 
down. 

 
It was recognised that whilst Kouth the online counselling service for young people 
was doing lots of good work, other work was also needed to support young people 
and an action plan had been developed for the Board to consider. 

 
The CCG recognised that commissioning of this service may need to be considered 
further. They were keen to hear the views of the provider as well as to get feedback 
from service users. 

 
It was reported that a Zen-zone was being commissioned in schools as a 
preventative measure, feedback so far had shown that it was helping young people 
resolve a lot of difficulties.  

 
It was also reported that a survey would be carried out at the end of the school term 
to assess the impact of the online youth counselling service. The Director of Children 
& Young People reported that there was a range of preventative work being 
undertaken and that she would circulate the strategy to the Board. 

 
It was noted that the CAMHS Transformation Board would keep the Board updated 
on the progress on their work. 

47. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Monitoring  

The Board considered a report that asked them to agree the suite of performance 
indicators and reporting mechanisms that would ensure the Board was informed 
about progress on the priorities identified in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy, 
“Seamless Health 2016-2020. 
 
It was reported that in relation in Priority 4, a process was being developed to ensure 
patients were seen by the most appropriate professional. The Board recognised that 
evidence from other areas needed to be considered, whilst patients always wanted to 
see their GP first, this was not always necessary and was not sustainable. The 
message to patients needed to be that General Practice included a range of 
professionals and not just GPs. These practitioners needed to be defined and 
detailed under Priority 4. 
 



 

This work would enable the CCG to assess if the right capacity was in place, as well 
as the correct skill mix. This then would also assist with understanding waiting times. 
The Board noted that the waiting time for packages of care was a good indicator of 
how well the system was working overall. 
 
The Board noted that it would be important to monitor the effectiveness of tier 1 and 2 
services for CAMHS under priority 2. 
 
The Chairman asked that on page 60 of the agenda papers, the second sentence in 
the rationale for CAMHS be amended to read: ‘Extended waiting times must be 
avoided as they leave young people particularly vulnerable to deteriorations in their 
mental health.’ 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the Board agreed to the proposed suite of “high level” indicators (the 
dashboard), subject to any required amendments. 
 

ii) the Board agreed to receive the performance report quarterly for information 
(outside of meetings), with areas for concern to be agenda items for 
discussion and decision at Board meetings.   

48. Joint Council and Clinical Commissioning Group Funding for Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing  

The Board received an update on the CCG’s Innovation Fund and Adult Social Care 
funded schools project. It was reported that; 

 

 The project would place an emphasis on work around ASD and 
consider pathways. A strategy would be developed which identified 
existing good practice and reflected shared priorities. A description 
had been provided of what every school should provide. 

 The project was currently working with Garth Hill, in addition 
primary schools were being asked if they could accommodate a 
unit. There had been lots of interest generated and two schools 
had become beacons of good practice.  

 The project would be aimed at young people who had a diagnosis 
of ASD, an impact on behaviour was anticipated. There would be 
an analysis of some of the significant cases to assess if earlier 
intervention could prevent escalation. 

 
There would be a further update in the summer.  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted the project plans and the progress to date. 

49. NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plan  

The Interim Accountable Officer for Berkshire East CCG delivered a presentation to 
the Board. 
 
The Chairman stated that 25% of people in Bracknell Forest chose the Royal 
Berkshire Hospital for services and asked how this was accounted for in the STP, as 
these people did not fall in the Frimley footprint. It was reported that there were 
strong links with the Thames Valley STP and that influence could be made albeit in a 
minor role, to represent those residents that accessed services in this area.      
 



 

The Chairman reported that whilst he was keen to see services being joined up, he 
had some concerns around there being some gaps between the STP areas. It was 
recognised that these gaps would need to be addressed.   

50. Asset Review and Management  

The Board noted the supplementary report that updated them on asset planning 
arrangements. 

51. LGA Peer Review  

It was reported that it would be useful to get a health check on the performance of the 
Board. The Board agreed that a challenge team be established and that this work be 
funded by the Better Care Fund, it was anticipated that the costs would be between 
£10-12K.  

52. NHS Restructuring  

It was reported that; 
 

 Whilst there would not be a Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
leader, a triumvirate of people would feed into the centre. 

 A three week consultation period was currently underway and it was 
anticipated that by the end of April a new structure would be in place.  

 At present there were three CCG’s working independently and it was 
proposed that one support team be created whilst ensuring that local focus 
and local intelligence was not lost. 

 
The Chief Executive expressed concerns that the funding model in place would not 
be adequate to support legislation and that a common approach across the three 
areas covered by the STP would not work effectively. The three areas had different 
perspectives, issues and demographics, for example a Slough solution may not be 
appropriate for the population of Bracknell Forest. 
 
It was reported that CCG’s would remain as separate statutory organisations and that 
there was no intention to combine CCG’s. The Board agreed that it would be 
important not to lose local energy and mandate. There were clear benefits to the 
proposed new structure for example, any issues with Frimley Park could be dealt with 
singularly instead of having three teams approaching Frimley Park.  
 
The Chairman sought clarification as to how they were to reduce their running costs 
by 2% and yet they were increasing headcount by 14 posts. The Interim Accountable 
Officer from Berkshire East CCG reported that nine posts had now been filled by 
interims. He reported that when local issues arose, these could not be vetoed.  
 
Frimley Park had indicated that they were supportive of the proposals. 
 
The Board noted that clinical leads had not yet been mapped out in this process.    

53. Forward Plan  

The Board noted the items for consideration at future meetings of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 





Unrestricted 

TO: THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
DATE: 29 JUNE 2016 
  

 
THE EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2016-19 

Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present the final version of the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19 
which has been amended to reflect feedback from consultation with all key 
stakeholders. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Board is asked to note the Strategy. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The strategy reflects national and local policy drivers and concerns and has been 
extensively consulted on. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The final draft of the strategy is attached as appendix A.  

5.2 The draft strategy has been consulted on through the following groups- Primary and 
Secondary Headteachers Association, Children and Young People’s Partnership, 
H
[...]
hysical and emotional attributes, family life and 
the environment in which they live and to see better services delivered more quickly for those in 
difficulty.  

 

This is a challenge for all of us living in Bracknell Forest, so we trust you will join us in playing your 
part to help all children grow up healthier and happier.  

 

 

Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 

Dr Janette Karklins, Director, Children, Young People and Learning 

  



 4 

2.  Executive Summary 

 

Introduction 
Children and young people who feel good about themselves and are confident and optimistic about 
their future will be better equipped, more resilient and able to deal with and adapt to the inevitable 
stresses that life will set them. There is strong evidence to support the importance of children 
making a good start in life. If a child or young person suffers mental ill-health and their condition is 
not addressed, they are likely to remain unwell through adulthood and go on to develop other 
harmful physical health conditions too. 

 

The Bracknell Forest Mental and Emotional Wellbeing Strategy sets out how local partnerships and 
organisations will work together with children and their families to support them to grow up happy 
and well. It also outlines how we will work together to provide timely care and treatment for the ten 
to fifteen per cent who go on to develop serious mental health problems. 

 

The key definitions employed in the strategy are as follows: 

Mental health: “A state of wellbeing in which the individual realises his or her own abilities, can 
cope with the normal stresses of life, can work productively and fruitfully, and is able to make a 
contribution to his or her community.” (WHO 2004) 

Emotional wellbeing: “A positive state of mind and body, feeling safe and able to cope, with a 
sense of connection with people, communities and the wider environment” (WHO 2007).  

The strategy covers all 0 – 19 year o
[...]
munity Project. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Executive NOTES the success of this pilot project and the outcomes 
achieved. 

2.2 That the possibility of extending this work through a joint bid with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) is ENDORSED and led through the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 To ensure that the work of the Families in a Stronger Community Project continues to 
focus on improving the outcomes for vulnerable families within Bracknell Forest. 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 None 

6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

6.1 The project runs from July 2015 to September 2016.  Context findings and successes 
are included in Appendix 1 which is a case study evaluation, Families in a Strong 
Community Project, submitted to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) in April 2016. 

6.2 Bracknell Forest Council piloted a plan to redesign services to some of the most 
vulnerable members of the community through establishing a programme of 
neighbourhood based very early support and intervention.  Bracknell Forest received 
a grant of £87,500 through the DCLG ‘Delivering Differently through Neighbourhoods’ 
programme.  This was used to develop a Bracknell Forest volunteering training 
scheme to support vulnerable families from within the community.  Using these 
groups of skilled volunteers based in their local communities we were able to set up 
and run friendship and support groups for vulnerable residents.  The groups were 
based in Children's Centres and schools.  In addition, volunteers were placed in a 
range of positions including directly with schools and community support groups. 

6.3 Whereas many families receive support from friends and relations when things start 
to go wrong, others do not.  It is these vulnerable families that we wanted to identify 
for support.  Providing this support is implemented at an early stage there is the 



Unrestricted 

potential for cost savings due to a decrease in demand for high cost services.  
Community based peer support can be effective where early help is needed and 
provides opportunities for strong and sustained relationships to be formed.  It also 
builds capacity within the local community. 

6.4 All support offered was in collaboration with the families themselves, the aim of which 
is that they are supported in behaviour change over a period of time and in the 
process building community resilience.  The model has proved beneficial for both 
vulnerable families and the volunteers, with a proportion having now been able to 
access employment opportunities through upskilling and increased mental health and 
wellbeing. Evaluations after volunteers training show an increased self confidence for 
volunteers and an increased awareness of their own health and mental being. 
Benefits for those targeted families being supported have been evaluated and details 
are shown in the case study attached. Families supported have increased self 
reliance and show better mental health outcomes. This should lead to increased 
community resilience and less need for statutory services at a later date within those 
more deprived communities. 

6.5 The pilot was focussed on three Bracknell Town neighbourhoods:  Harmans Water, 
Wildridings and Great Hollands as areas of deprivation, although support has also 
been offered outside of these areas by volunteers supporting other Bracknell Forest 
community groups. 

6.6 The project used a mix of case studies and cost benefit analysis to assess the impact 
of this model.  A report was produced in April 2016 which was submitted to the DCLG 
to share learning with other LAs nationally.  The Project Manager has presented on 
this model to South East Strategic Leaders, ADCS and other LAs within Delivering 
Differently in Neighbourhoods network as well as cross council. 

6.7 Due to the project completion in September 2016 and the successes and learning 
from the project, Involve will

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
29 JUNE 2016 
2.00  - 4.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning, Bracknell Forest Council 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Gill Vickers, Bracknell Forest Council 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

Councillor Birch was elected as chairman of the Board for the 2016/17 municipal 
year. 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

Dr William Tong was appointed vice-chairman of the Board for the 2016-17 municipal 
year. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Birch declared an interest in Minute 11: Families in a Strong Community, 
as the Council’s representative and a trustee of Involve. 
 
Councillor Dr Barnard declared an interest in Minute 11: Families in a Strong 
Community, as the Council’s representative and trustee of Involve. 

4. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

5. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 
3 March 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject 
to Minute 44: Volunteer Passport Scheme, being amended to read that the Scheme 
was currently being put together and wasn’t yet up and running. 



 

6. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

7. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

8. Actions taken between meetings  

There were no actions to report. 

9. Sustainability & Transformation Plan  

New Vision of Care (NVC), the Care Act and the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan 
 
A presentation was delivered on the New Vision of Care, the following points were 
made: 
 

- NVC was a model of care for those living with complex conditions, produced 
in partnership with local people and professionals. The aim of the model was 
to create a better experience of health and care for individuals and financially 
sustainable services for the local population. 

- The presentation summarised the model, described the approach, showed 
alignment to the Care Act, outlined steps for delivery and showed alignment to 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

- It was reported that the NVC was not a traditional programme but rather a 
social movement to value and build on what already worked well. The 
commitment to the programme locally had been very promising. 

- The Frimley System: The Frimley health and care planning footprint would be 
the population of 750,000 people registered with GPs in five CCGs; Slough, 
Windsor, Ascot & Maidenhead, Bracknell & Ascot, Surrey Heath and North 
East Hampshire and Farnham. 

- It was reported that the NVC would be integral to the STP. 
- The five priorities for the STP were outlined, which were intended to be 

addressed over the next five years. 
- The six STP initiatives chosen to maximise benefit over the next 12 to 18 

months were outlined.    
 
The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing delivered a presentation on the 
System Sustainability and Transformation Plan and made the following points: 
 

- It was anticipated that the STP would be well received. A Frimley System 
Wide Leadership Group had been established. The Board noted that the STP 
would allow collaborative working where needed. 

- Overview of gap analysis: Analysis showed that the Frimley system was a 
good starting point. There was evidence of greater need due to demographic 
change. Current improvement trajectories were not sufficient to stop gaps 
widening or to prevent the progress being made to be reversed. 

- The CCG Accountable Officer reported that the case for a Frimley based 
system had to be strongly argued. This had been successful as it was 
recognised that the Frimley footprint was successful and cogent. 

- Priorities would be defined by the themes arising from underlying plans of all 
in the footprint and would take account of health and social care gaps. 



 

Solutions provided would be intended to provide sustainable solutions for the 
whole footprint. 

- Finances for this work would evolve over the next few months and timescales 
would be challenging. The indicative budget was attractive, but it was yet 
uncertain how it would be distributed. The Board noted that the 2% provider 
efficiency could not be achieved without collaborative working. 

- The Chief Executive stated that this was an important piece of work, driven by 
the NHS, with NHS timescales. It would be critical that challenges were 
shared challenges with shared outcomes. It was important when looking at 
whole system problems, that every component benefitted from work carried 
out. Managing the market would be important, as well as managing the 
market outside of the footprint. The Board would potentially play a role in 
removing any blockers to this work. 

- The Board noted that local engagement would be critical and part of this 
would involve communicating implementation plans. 

- The Involve representative reported that he was pleased to see that the 
voluntary sector had been referenced throughout this work, particularly in 
terms of work around self reliance, where the voluntary sector could play a 
significant role. 

- The Chairman expressed disappointment that elected members had not been 
engaged with this process to date. Local authorities were well placed to 
deliver key messages to their communities but this was not possible if they 
were not actively involved in the process. This could not continue in future, 
elected members needed to be actively involved and work needed to be 
collaborative. All partners had ideas and innovation that they could bring to 
the table, collaboration needed to include local authorities and the voluntary 
sector and not run by the NHS alone. For example, Bracknell Forest had a 
bus strategy which could be linked to various strategies to ensure/improve 
access to various sites. The amount of work that needed to be completed by 
September 2016 was a concern but it was important that local authorities 
were included in this work and not presented with a fait au complait. The 
Chairman was keen to understand the implications for his local community. 

- In response NHS representatives stated that all finances had been put 
together in conjunction with the Council’s Borough Treasurer and that various 
updates were being provided as well as the information provid3ed at Board 
meeting, however clearly there was more that could be done. 

- It was reported that working from the grassroots was important and that the 
STP provided a great opportunity to do that.  

- Board members recognised the need to develop a joint narrative and to work 
together to produce this.  

- Healthwatch stated that a one page plain English narrative would be useful 
that could be accessed on all websites. 

- The Board recognised that a strong and established local voluntary sector 
existed as well as strong patient participation groups in GP surgeries and that 
they would be well placed to communicate key messages.      

10. Emotional Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19  

The following points were made: 
 

- The Director of Children, Young People & Learning thanked all partners for 
the contribution they had made to the development of the strategy. The 
strategy had now been approved and was available on the Council’s website. 

- The Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning emphasised 
the importance of this strategy in delivering the best outcomes for local young 
people. The emphasis on early intervention was particularly important and it 



 

would be vital to measure the impact of the strategy on young people and 
more widely. Reporting of high level milestones would be useful for the Board. 
It was encouraging to see a more open culture around emotional health in 
terms of young people, this was being reinforced by schools and a much 
greater flow of information around this issue. It was noted that the impact of 
the strategy would define future funding.  

- The Board noted that the strategy was the culmination of much hard work and 
that it could now move forward to annual review against milestones. 

- The Chairman emphasised the need to maintain momentum in delivering the 
required changes, particularly against waiting times. 

- Healthwatch commended all those involved in drafting the strategy for the use 
of plain language which was accessible to all.   

 
RESOLVED that the Board noted the Emotional Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2016-
19.    

11. Families in a Strong Community  

The Director of Children, Young People & Learning presented a report to the Board 
and made the following points:  
 

- The Families in a Strong Community project aimed to reduce social isolation, 
and develop communities which were more resilient and better placed to look 
after their own health. Bracknell Forest had received a grant of £87,500 
through the DCLG ‘Delivering Differently Through Neighbourhoods’ 
programme. This was used to develop a Bracknell Forest volunteering training 
scheme to support vulnerable families from within the community and had 
been hugely successful to date.. 

- The model had proved beneficial for both vulnerable families and the 
volunteers, with a proportion having been able to access employment 
opportunities through upskilling and increased mental health and wellbeing. 

- Links had also been made for volunteers to access other services that they 
may need. Involve would be continuing to take this work forward. This work 
had developed capacity in schools and community centres and created a 
means of informal sign posting to services within the community. In particular, 
some of the most vulnerable communities in Bracknell Forest.  

- The Involve representative stated that the project had been successful on 
many levels and had attracted different people to volunteering. The project 
had created resilience in vulnerable communities as well as encouraged self 
sufficiency.  

 
The Board agreed that the Director of Children, Young People & Learning and her 
team put together a bid to be submitted to the Better Care Fund to seek funding to 
continue this work.   

12. Forward Plan  

There were no additions to the forward plan. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


